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Quite the opposite of the January auction, this one has been over-subscribed.  If you cannot find all the lots that you 
put into the auction, 5 people have had lots carried forward.  However, that has led to this list being rather more 
varied than the last.  There are several Vendors whose lots are likely to be coming back en masse after the auction 
unsold, I fear.  To paraphrase the late Mr. Robbins; “it follows that anything that you are putting into the auction you 
don’t want, so there’s not much point of putting it in at a price people will not pay.”   
 
Anyway, I thank all of you that submitted material for getting it in nice and early.  That has meant that I actually get 
to have an Easter break.   
 
As usual:-  
a) if you cannot get to the auction, or may get there late, we can bid on your behalf, but if possible, bids should 
be made at least 24 hours before the start of the auction.  Please place bids on a book bid form, but if that’s not 
possible, please give me a ring or send an e-mail.  My e-mail address is on the last page of the catalogue. Note: You 
would be better off using the @whss one as the other one is restricted to my phone for most of the week.   
 

b)  descriptions are primarily those supplied by the Vendors (except where the auctioneers have expanded them 
in the interests of clarity or to point out faults which they have found but which were not mentioned by the Vendors).   
 

Please remember that, unless otherwise shown, all prices shown in the last column are reserves, the lowest price 
at which the lot will be sold, and, other than SG catalogues, lots need to have a minimum reserve of £1.  

 
Bidding steps:- These are at the discretion of the auctioneer, but the normal steps will be:- 
 

Up to £2 – in steps of 10p  £2 to £5 – in steps of 20p  £5 to £10 – in steps of 50p  
£11 to £50 – in steps of £1  £50 to £100 – in steps of £2 

£100 upwards – in steps of £5 or at the auctioneers discretion                                                                              T61 
 
 
 

Please take great care when viewing material 
 

 

 

  A – Box Lots    

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

1  A Soft Cookie box of black Hawid/Hawid-type mounts, still in the packets (or in 
self-made packets. Lots.  

£10.00  



2  World – Glory box with an interesting assortment of stamps, covers etc.  £10.00  

3  World – Shoebox with all sorts.  Includes covers, FDC’s, stamps.  Great sorting 
lot.  

£10.00  

4  A brown cardboard box of black showgard Hawid/Hawid-type mounts, in 5 tubs 
for “set strips” – which seems to provide a variety of depths.  You will need to 
check how much is in them.  

£6.00  

5  A large brown box with Cigarette cards from “The Card Collectors Society”.  
They look to be reproductions of sets of cards from the 1900’s to the 1930’s.  
Nice to look at – just too nice to be the original thing……  

£5.00  

6  World – Fan Heater box with two New Consul ring-binders and a packet of 
stamps for which I have no written instruction, and nothing to identify who it 
came from.  I have a feeling that it was passed on to me by somebody acting 
as an intermediary, but look, if you can’t be bothered to write something on a 
scrap of paper, what exactly am I supposed to do with it?  And we can’t sell it in 
that flimsy bag either.  It says “100% degradable” for a reason.  

£5.00  

7  Commonwealth – A Family Circle tin with mainly British Commonwealth 
stamps.  Thousands, off paper.  

£5.00  

8  World – Trespass shoe box with albums, covers etc.  £4.00  

9  World – A Heroes tub with a world mixture of stamps, on and off paper.  
Thousands.  

£3.00  

10  A tub of clear Hawid/Hawid-type mounts, all loose and in varying sizes.  £3.00  

11  World – A Heroes tub with a world on-paper selection including many 
blocks/multiples.    

£3.00  

12  World – A Victoria biscuit tin with a good quality world selection including some 
multiples.  Mostly on-paper.   

£3.00  

13  World/Commonwealth – A Belgian Biscuit tin with varied world and 
commonwealth mix including a large India block and other multiples.  Mostly on-
paper.  

£2.00  

14  World – A square brown glory box with an assorted content.  An album, covers, 
a box of stamps, other bits and pieces.  

£1.40  

15  World – A small butter tub of off-paper.  £1.00  

16  World – A Flat brown box with a World off-paper mixture.  £1.00  

17  World – A squashed-looking box of World stamps sorted onto display cards 
e.g. fish, birds, America.  The packets are priced at £1 each.  

£1.00  

18  GB – On paper stamps in an ice cream tub.  Lots.   Unchecked.  £1.00  

19  China – Old stamps off paper in an old cigarette box.  Lots..  £1.00  

 
 

  B – Country Lots  “A – N”   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

20  Aden – KGVI SG 16/27 unmounted mint set of 13.  £58.00  

21  Aden – KGVI SG 36/46 unmounted mint set of 11 overprints.  £25.00  

22  Australia – SG 224a/224cl set of 4, unmounted mint.  £37.00  

23  Australia – SG 224c £1 value in a used block of 6.  £5.00  

24  Australia – Australian stamps in a small patterned stockbook.  £3.00  

25  Australia (South) – 1901 QV 1/- red-brown watermark 10, mounted mint.  Well 
centered with much original gum, but with a horizontal crease.  Cat £25.  

£3.00  

26  Australia – 1980 to 1989 used collection on printed pages.  Almost complete.  
Values to $20.   

£38.00  

27  Australia – 1992 to 2002 mint collection on printed pages.  £20.00  

28  Australia – A used collection from 1913 to 1990 including AAT.  £20.00  

29  Australia – A pair of Davo albums with pages to 2010.  Previous owner has been 
putting mounts in where the (mint) stamps were acquired, but he/she only seems 
to have started with volume 1.  Albums very pricy new.  

£30.00  

30  Australian States – A club book with many useful.  The balance is PTSA £134.14.  £20.00  

31  Austria – Mint and used early to modern collection.  Several hundred.  £12.00  

32  Austria – 5 sheets of unmounted mint including perfs and blocks from 1957-1991, 
mainly definitives.  

£2.00  

33  Austria – A modern cover which includes (inter alia) a fine used copy of the 2005 
Edelweiss stamp SG 2771 (the embroidery stamp).  That one cats £9.75 (in 2009) 

£1.60  

34  Austria – SAFE album with mint collection 1947-1973. £25.00  



35  Austria – Stockbook with 32 pages of mainly mint stamps from 1983-1987.  Many 
in pairs.  All stamps are in excellent condition.  

£25.00  

36  Austria – Stockbook with 40 pages of mainly mint stamps from 1991-1999  All 
stamps are in excellent condition.  

£25.00  

37  Austria – Mint stamps in Glassine packets.  13 sets from SG 808-11 to 1609-11.  
Cat £84.  

£5.00  

38  Bahamas – An unsorted lot on 3½ pages of stockbook/hagner.  Says KGV – QEII 
mainly used, and that is what it looks like.  

£1.50  

39  Bahrain – George VI Indian Overprints 3½ annas, fine used.  SG 27.  Cat £14.  £2.40  

40  Bahrain – George VI Indian Overprints 12 annas, fine used.  SG 31.  Cat £55.  £10.00  

41  Bahrain – George VI Indian Overprints 2 rupees, good used.  SG 33.  Cat £12.  £2.00  

42  Bahrain – George VI Indian Overprints 5 rupees, unmounted mint marginal.    SG 
34.  Cat £15.  

£3.00  

43  Bahrain – Sheik head stamps 300/400/500F and 1 Dinar unmounted mint.  Perf 
12 x 12½ from between SG 241 and 245. Min cat (in 2009) £37.75.  

£5`.00  

44  Basutoland – KGVI SG 18/28 set of 11, unmounted mint.   £36.00  

45  Bavaria – A sheet of something described by the Seller as “Trial Prints”.  Stamps 
in red in two different designs.  There is a footnote below Mi 195II which might 
relate. 

£1.00  

46  Belgium – Postage Dues, 1945 set and 1966 (7 values, plus some odds and ends 
and “T” cancels.  Used and (mostly) mint.  

£1.00  

47  Belgium – Ring binder with a mass of material stated to be for the period 1971-
2017, although there is not a lot past 2006.  Priced rather cheaply given the 
volume.   

£3.50  

48  Belgium – A mint and used -10% accumulation on 3 x Hagner cards.  Not listed 
in SG, and only the basic values listed in OBP, rather than specifying individual 
types of overprint, but that, and the reserve, gives you a rough idea.  Rescued out 
of another lot.  

£26.00  

49  Bohemia and Moravia – 48 German Occupation stamps, mint on a stockcard. 10 
mint sets (all pairs) on a stockcard, some unmounted.  

£4.00  

50  Brazil – 1973 to 1987 used collection on leaves.  £5.00  

51  Brazil – Mint stamps in Glassine packets.  SG 631, 821, 2132-4, 2248-51, 2256-
8 etc.  11 packets.  

£3.00  

52  British Honduras – KGVI SG 150/161 set of 12, unmounted mint.   £67.00  

53  British Post Offices in Eastern Arabia – George VI GB overprint 1½d light green, 
unmounted mint.  SG 37.  Cat £19.  

£3.50  

54  Cameroons U.K.T.T – Overprinted SG T1-T12 unmounted mint.  £10.00  

55  Canada – A packet of decent looking covers etc, all pre-WW2.  Previously PTSA 
£72 by a dealer.  Includes airs, special delivery, first flight covers.  16 items, various 
destinations.  

£5.00  

56  Canada – A pair of Davo albums with pages to 2010.  Previous owner has been 
putting mounts in where the (mint) stamps were acquired, rather like the Australia 
above, but with less stamps.  Albums very pricy new.  

£30.00  

57  Canada – SG album from 1991 to 1996 with a used collection.  £6.00  

58  Canada – Used collection with many hundreds in a full 32-sided stockbook.  £40.00  

59  Canada – Canadian postal stationary cards from 1888 and 1894 with 1c stamp.  £1.00  

60  Cayman Islands – KGVI SG 135/147 set of 13, unmounted mint.   £27.00  

61  Chile – A comprehensive collection 1843 to 1967.  The strength of the collection 
is in the early stamps.  

£50.00  

62  Chile – A stockbook with several hundred stamps including a 1944 twenty-five 
block of blue stamps.  

£40.00  

63  China (Taiwan) – A 1985 presentation folder with 12 x unmounted mint sets.  £12.00  

64  China (Taiwan) – Presentation folders with mint stamps SG 2217-8, 2172-6, 
2325-9 and 2374-8.  

£4.00  

65  China – A ringbinder with sets of maxicards from 1996-2000.  About 14 sets.  £3.00  

66  China (Taiwan) – 1998 in a presentation folder.  About 50 sets.  £12.00  

67  China – 2008 Beijing Olympics Competition Venues presentation book  £20.00  

68  China – 2008 Beijing Olympics Sports Programme (11) presentation book  £15.00  

69  Cocos (Keeling) Islands – SG 1-6 unmounted mint.  £6.60  

70  Colombia – Double sided stockcard with used issues from (mainly) the 1950’s 
and 1960/1.  Generally pretty fine used.  

£1.50  



71  Colombia/Birds – 18 mint birds on a stockcard, plus a few others to fill the card 
up.  SG 1363/6, 1423/6 etc.  The small ones cat £1.10 each…  

£2.50  

72  Cook Islands – A printed album page for the first issues with mint and used.  Cat 
£450, but in mixed condition.  

£10.00  

73  Cook Islands – A mounted mint lot on a stock card.  SG 6, 13B,  14A, 16A, 17, 
19, 20A.  One is noted as being creased, but cat £189.  

£12.00  

74  Crete – A collection on 13 hingeless album pages (Lighthouse mainly).  Not 
complete, but includes many “extras” e.g. 5 Revolutionary post stamps from 
Therison (used) (Mi.1,2,4,5), British Occupation of Heraklion, mint and used 
postage dues, a page of bisects. STC €403 (in 2013/4) not counting bisects.  

£30.00  

75  Cyprus – Mint stamps in Glassine packets.  SG 148-50, 164-5, 540-1, 351-3.  £1.00  

76  Cyprus – 32 mint Cyprus stamps in a packet.  £4.00  

77  Cyprus – A selection on 2 stocksheets and a page.  Postage Dues, 1945 set and 
1966 (7 values, plus some odds and ends and “T” cancels.  Used and (mostly) 
mint.  

£1.00  

78  Cyprus – 1938-1970’s mint on 4 pages.  £6.00  

79  Czechoslovakia – Early issues, mint and used on old album pages with some 
more modern stuff.  The earlies are PTSA £15, originally.  

£8.00  

80  Czechoslovakia – A collection in a large stockbook.  Mint and used.  Many 
hundreds of stamps.  

£19.00  

81  Czechoslovakia – A collection in a large Newfoundland stockbook.  Mint and 
used.  Many hundreds of stamps.  

£18.00  

82  Czechoslovakia – A 4-ring red binder with just over 1,000 stamps from 1918 
onwards.  

£30.00  

83  Denmark – 1924 Postal Tercentenary set of 12, used singles.  £1.00  

84  Falkland Island Dependencies – KGVI South Orkneys set of 8, unmounted mint.   £5.50  

85  France – A modern unmounted mint stamp and miniature sheet collection.  £32.00  

86  France/Railways – 1937 Railway Congress pair, mint.  The top one looks 
unmounted.  SG 572/3.  Cat £12.30.  

£1.80  

87  France – 1937 air cover to South Africa, franked to 14F 75c, but with “T” mark. 
Interesting label from South African postal authorities on arrival, excusing any 
supplement due to Christmas!  Damage to the top right of cover, unfortunately.  

£2.00  

88  France – Many pages with mint stamps featuring key people in the fields of Art, 
Science and Revolution.  Each entry has accompanying information.  

£30.00  

89  Gambia – KGVI SG 150/161 set of 16, unmounted mint.   £50.00  

90  Germany (East) – 1951 SG E45 Mao Tse-Tung (the blue one).  Fine used.  Cat 
£39.  

£20.00  

91  Germany – A very old club book with mint Hindenburg and Hitler including se-
tenant.  

£2.00  

92  Germany (Berlin) – 1956 Buildings and Monuments set of 17, used (but only one 
type of the 7pf), plus two odd Bishops from the previous set.  

£2.00  

93   Germany – Some sheets/part sheets of stamps including inflation period.  £2.00  

94  Germany – Oddments on pages plus Berlin and West Germany on stockcards.  £1.00  

95  Germany – An early perfin collection.  Probably a couple of hundred stamps.  £10.00  

96  Germany (West) – A 1952 to 1974 mint and used collection in a Lighthouse 
hingeless album.   

£20.00  

97  Gibraltar – 1965/6 ICY, Churchill, Football and Fishing fine used sets.  £1.00  

98  Gibraltar – 2015 Penny Black mini-sheet SG 1644, unmounted mint.  Face £3.  £2.00  

99  Gibraltar – 2 x Prestige booklets 1978 Royal Residences and 2000 Millennium.  
Cat £24.   

£3.00  

100  Gibraltar – Two album pages with 35 used stamps.  £1.00  

101  Gibraltar – 1994 Year Book with all the stamps and miniature sheets.  £5.00  

102  Gibraltar – the World’s First Crypto-currency Stamp” in a presentation pack.  
Uncatalogued.  Limited edition.  

£5.00  

103  Gilbert & Ellice Islands – SG D1/D8 set of 8, lightly mounted mint.   £49.00  

104  GB – ½d plate 4, very fine copy on North British Daily Mail cover.  £1.00  

105  GB – Collection in two SG albums: Great Britain Commemorative stamps 1924-
69 and Great Britain Special Stamps 1970-1980.  Bargain!  The second album has 
a lot of low value face. 

£1.00  

106  GB – A folder of GB mint that can still be used for postage.  Face £42.   £10.00  

107  GB – Postal mechanism postcards.  Some have special postmarks and two 
Brighton special cards.   

£1.00  



108  GB – GB postboxes on special postcards.  18 cards, one postally used.  £1.00  

109  GB – Royal Mail Delivery Service on postcards, many with special postmarks.  20 
items.  

£1.00  

110  GB – Royal Mail Air Services special postcards, many with special postmarks.  7 
items.  

£1.00  

111  GB – A 50p booklet with an Austin taxi.  £1.00  

112  GB – 3 x different 50p booklets, mint.  £1.50  

113  GB – A special packet issued for the 150th Anniversary of the penny black by Quick 
Brew Tea with a card and mint stamp.  

£1.00  

114  GB – Souvenir sheets and a cover in a packet.  £1.00  

115  GB – A Fiscal issued to cover Tobacco Tax.  A note in the packet says BF95, if 
that helps.  

£1.00  

116  GB – A 1952 Wilding selection mint (m/m and u/m).  No shade of 2d or 4d, but 16 
different stamps.  

£1.00  

117  GB – A RAFLET stamp club cover signed by Ian Fraser V.C. and others.  £1.00  

118  GB – Three sheets of souvenir covers BPF 1992 (Newcastle).  £1.00  

119  GB – 1880 QV 5d SG 169 on a fragile mourning cover1882 from Brighton to India 
with “Seapost” backstamp.  Cat £325 on cover.  Handle with care.  

£20.00  

120  GB – 1912 revised Downey Head 1d strip of 3, unmounted mint marginal with 
control “B 12” marking.  Stamps cat £3 each.  

£4.00  

121  GB – A large stockbook with many hundreds of QE stamps 1979 to 1989. Clearly 
marked with catalogue numbers.  A must for QE2 collectors. Machins and some 
Wildings.  

£60.00  

122  GB – A Stanley Gibbons (Davo) album with mint and used stamps from 1840-
1993.  

£100.00  

123  GB – 1963 Red Cross phosphor set, unmounted mint.  Cat £65.  £10.00  

124  GB – 11 x pre-decimal First Day Covers plain and unaddressed from 1965/6.  Cat 
£62.  

£4.00  

125  GB – Post and Go “Birds of Britain II”.  Six x First Class stamps in a presentation 
pack.  

£6.00  

126  GB – 3 circulated club books priced to sell at £150 (at ¼ cat).   £4.00  

127  GB – 4 x Britannia £10 stamps fine used.  £3.00  

128  GB – 4 x £5 Windsor Castle stamps in fine used blocks of 4.  £3.00  

129  GB – An envelope with hundreds of QEII perfins.  An unchecked estate lot.  £10.00  

130  GB – 1958 De La Rue Castle set of 4, good to fine used.  Cat £9.  £10.00  

131  GB – 1955-1969 The 4 postage dues sets, fine used.  SG D46-D76.  Cat £101.75  £20.00  

132  GB – 2004 Christmas Robins miniature sheet, unmounted mint.   £3.00  

133  GB – 1948 Silver Wedding set, fine used.  £10.00  

134  GB – KGVI High Values SG 476/476c set of 6, unmounted mint.   £115.00  

135  GB/Flaw – Joshua Reynolds stamp.  Printing shift, mint.  £5.00  

136  Greece/Crete – Stamps on an album page.  Stamps both sides.  £1.00  

137  Guernsey – 1941 to 1993 mint and used collection.  £10.00  

138  Guernsey – Post Office boxed hingeless album for 1969 to 1983 issues.  £5.00  

139  Hong Kong – Several items on FDC pages.  1988-1994.  £1.00  

140  Hong Kong – 2 x 1990 covers – Hong Kong Stampworld ,90 and International 
Cuisine.  

£1.00  

141  Hong Kong – An album page with 11 used stamps.  £1.00  

142  India – A packet of assorted items from, mainly from around 1900-WW2 period.  
Airs, markings/stamps on front and back of many, navy office etc.  Most addressed 
to the UK 1990.  11 items, priced by a dealer at £65.   

£4.00  

143  India – A used collection 1882-1974 on leaves.  £40.00  

144  India/DRC – Indian Contingent UN Force in Congo.  Cover from the Indian Army 
Postal Service bearing SG U1/U6 used.  Stamps stated to cover £14.  

£2.00  

145  India/Vietnam – Two covers stated to be 1954 Indian stamps overprinted for use 
in Vietnam.  STC (the stamps) £20.50.  

£2.50  

146  India – “ONE ANNA” overprint on 1½ - a blue postal card, used in 1882.  £1.00  

147  India – SG 247-264, used.  £30.00  

148  India – Gandhi set SG 305-8, used.  Cat £140. £30.00  

149  India – Gandhi set SG 305-8, mint.  Cat £425. £95.00  

150  Iran – Modern stamps in a small green album.  200 + stamps.  £4.00  

151  Ireland – Two album pages with mint and used stamps.  £1.00  



152  Ireland – Three First Day Covers.  £1.00  

153  Ireland – 1990 Greetings stamp booklet SB34 with unmounted mint panes. Cat  
£8.50  

£1.00  

154  Ireland – An SG cover album with what looks to be 40 x FDC’s from 1987 to 1990.  
Stamps generally look to cat around £3 per cover (some more, some less, so cat 
£100+  

£4.00  

155  Ireland – Another SG cover album, this time with what looks to be 44 x FDC’s from 
1993 to 1996, including a number of minisheets.  Stamps generally look to cat 
around £3-£5 per cover (some more, some less, so cat £150+  

£6.00  

156  Ireland – 1994 Nobel Prize Winners stamp booklet SB50 with unmounted mint 
panes. Face £4.84  

£1.50  

157  Isle of Man – “Steam 125” presentation book.  £4.00  

158  Isle of Man – 2 x minisheets – Lord of the Rings and Postman Pat  £1.50  

159  Italy – Packet with 5 different Italia 90 sheetlets.  £2.00  

160  Italy – A Ringbinder and two stockbooks of Italian stamps, mint and used. Some 
duplication. 

£30.00  

161  Jersey – Davo binders for volumes 2 and 3.  No stamps.  (Luxe covers but with 
only the header page and the flyleaf pages). 

£2.00  

162  Leeward Islands – 1935 Silver Jubilee set, lightly mounted mint.  SG 88/91.  Cat 
£35.  

£5.00  

163  Liechtenstein – 3 album pages of mint and used.  Includes MS 173 “used” (cat 
£39) and a block of 4 of SG175, mint, SG 74-76 mint (cat £110).   

£15.00  

164  Liechtenstein – Liechtenstein 1968 55Rp Dienst. stamp on a complete sheet of 
20 stamps.  Stated to be SG 0292a, unmounted mint Cat £1600.  It may well be.  
It certainly isn’t “Tirage 1”, but it is either Zum. 41x (Tirage 2 with white gum and a 
whole lot cheaper) or Zum. 46 (white paper, white gum and the pricy one).   

£25.00  

165  Lundy – 1954 “Air” Silver Jubilee 1p and 2p in sheet of 25.  £5.00  

166  Luxembourg – 1957 Europa set, unmounted mint.  Cat £280.  £18.00  

167  Malaya/Malaysia – About 20 commercial and commemorative covers in a plastic 
bag.  

£20.00  

168  Mauritius – 2 x QV used stamps.  4c (trimmed) from 1875 and 16c on 17c 
overprint (1883).  

£2.00  

169  Mexico – Mint stamps in glassine packets.  SG 1039, 1097, 1112, 1156-7, 1239 
and 1254-8.  

£1.00  

170  Monaco – 2 x minisheets 1973 SG 1072 and 1974 SG 1110, unmounted mint.  
Cat £40+.  

£5.00  

171  Montserrat – 1958 Caribbean Federation trio in unmounted mint blocks of 4.  £1.00  

172  Montserrat – 1d SG 1, fine used with reversed watermark.  Cat £22.  £4.00  

173  Morocco Agencies - Tangier – George VI revised colours.  Halfpenny/penny SG 
251/252, unmounted mint.  Cat £30.  

£5.00  

174  Netherlands – A selection of earlier issues on a stockcard.  Stamps have 
descriptions from a prior Vendor.  Needs to be viewed.  

£10.00  

175  Netherlands – Mint stamps in glassine packets.  SG 558-62, 278-87, 868-9, 929-
30, 945-6 and 958-9.  

£1.00  

176  Netherlands – 1947/8 Queen Wilhelmina set, mounted mint, SG 640/655.  Cat 
£225.  

£15.00  

177  Netherlands New Guinea – 1950 Queen Wilhelmina set, mounted mint, SG 1/21.  
Cat £160.  

£10.00  

178  New Zealand – 1982 and 1991 year packs, cat £60+.  £6.00  

179  New Zealand – 3 circulated club books priced to sell at £150 (at ¼ cat).  £10.00  

180  New Zealand – Ring binder with an accumulation of minisheets, mainly from the 
“Best of….” Series 1996-2007.  Those checked were unmounted, but there are 
also a few used.  Also some “Rewards” stamps in strips, blocks, and a whole sheet 
in one case.  What a nasty rip-you-off country to collect.   

£10.00  

181  New Zealand – 1984 Year Book.  £5.00  

182  New Zealand – 1985 Year Book.  £5.00  

183  New Zealand – Three Davo albums with pages to 2010.  Previous owner has 
(again) been putting mounts in where the (mint) stamps were acquired.  Albums 
very pricy new.  Album 3 has “standard luxe” pages. 

£30.00  

184  New Zealand – 1899 ½d Postage Dues – both types, SG D1 and D8, good used.  
Cat £61.  

£8.00  



185  New Zealand – EVII 1/- orange overprinted Official, SG O77 mounted mint.  Much 
original gum, but a slight crease.  Cat £55.  

£5.00  

186  New Zealand – 1964 Life insurance 4d on white paper, L47a, fine used.  Cat £14.  £3.00  

187  Nigeria Flaw– 1953 SG 72cd with extra figure.  Cat £50.  £5.00  

188  Northern Rhodesia – SG 1-14, used.   £55.00  

189  Northern Rhodesia – SG 1-12, mint.   £25.00  

190  Northern Rhodesia – SG 61-74, unmounted mint.   £22.00  

191  Northern Rhodesia – SG 75-88, unmounted mint.   £16.00  

192  Norway – 1985 to 1987 album with unmounted mint sets.  £5.00  

193  Nyasaland – KGVI SG 144/157 (plus SG 160) set of 15, unmounted mint.   £27.00  

194  Nyasaland – SG 130-143, mint.   £50.00  

195  Nyasaland – SG 144-156, mint.   £15.00  

196  Nyasaland – SG 173-187, unmounted mint.   £20.00  

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Refreshment break~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

  B – Country Lots   “P – Z”   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

197  Papua New Guinea – 1960 SG D2-Dg unmounted mint.  Cat £70.  £7.00  

198  Papua New Guinea – SG 44S and 45S, Specimen Overprints, mint.  Cat £90.   £20.00  

199  Papua New Guinea – SG 1-15, unmounted mint.  Cat £100.   £25.00  

200  Pitcairn Islands – George VI 1940 set, SG 1/8.  Look to be unmounted mint.  
The 1951 additions with “a” numbers are not included.  Cat about £30.   

£3.00  

201  Rhodesia – 1966 Independence overprint 5/- on 1/3, cto.   £3.00  

202  Romania – A Minkus album with over 300 pages with many hundreds of mint 
and used stamps to 1978.  

£50.00  

203  Romania – Collection in a blue Paragon stockbook.  Thousands of stamps.  £8.00  

204  Russia – Stamps, covers and postcards in a “Knitting” album.  £1.00  

205  Russia and Russian States – Azerbaijan, Belarus etc. in a plastic bag  £1.00  

206  Russia and Satellite States – Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Tajikistan, 
Turkmenistan and Uzbekistan, unmounted mint in an album.  Mainly 1992-1995  

£30.00  

207  Russia – Commercial and commemorative covers and postcards.  About 110 
items.  

£5.00  

208  Saar – A 32 page stockbook with a large collection of both old and new Saar, 
mint and used (sometimes both) in date order (Dienst at the back).  

£75.00  

209  Saar – A collection from 1920 in a stockbook.  Mint and used.  Over 200 stamps 
including duplication.  

£150.00  

210  St. Lucia – A mint and used collection, in a red album.  There’s a couple of 
earlier pages, but most is early to late Pre-Elizabethan, including some unissued 
overprints from 1967 Statehood,, later Railway stamps etc.  

£4.00  

211  St. Vincent – The Fish set of 6 overprinted SPECIMEN. Corner marginal mint.  £1.00  

212  San Marino – Mint and used on Hagner sheets from 1872 to 1963.  About 170 
stamps.  

£7.00  

213  Sarawak – An album page with mint and used stamps from 1888-1897. Mint 
and used.  Cat £56.25 not counting the 8c space filler (pity, as it’s a good stamp).  

£4.00  

214  Sarawak – An album page with mint and used stamps from 1899-1909. Mint 
and used.  The stamps are identified, but prices must be a decade or two out of 
date.  Cat £103.  

£8.00  

215  Sarawak – An album page with mint and used stamps from 1934-1941. All 
used, and all identified and wrongly priced (as above).  Cat £22.95.  

£2.20  

216  Sarawak – The last of these album pages, this one with mint from the QEII first 
set.  Cat £32.85.  

£3.20  

217  Serbia – 18 mint and one used postal stationary card, but with some duplication.   £5.00  

218  Singapore – 1955 set of 15, unmounted mint.  SG 38/52.  Cat £150.  £16.00  

219  Somaliland – KGVI SG 105/116 set of 12, unmounted mint.   £16.00  

220  South Africa – Proteas mint set of 13.  £2.00  

221  South Africa – South Africa including Transvaal mint and used on album pages.  
Good cat value.  

£3.00  



222  South and South-West Africa – A packet with good definitive sets, mainly 
used.  

£10.00  

223  South-West Africa – Club book with remainders Priced to sell at £26.  £8.00  

224  Spain – Small white stockbook with several hundred stamps.  £3.00  

225  Spain – Two albums with several hundred Spanish stamps, with duplication.  £40.00  

226  Sudan – About 200 mint stamps post-1960.  £2.00  

227  Sudan – SG 96/111 set of 16, unmounted mint.   £26.00  

228  Sweden – Hundreds of stamps from earlies on cardboard stockpages. Heavily 
duplicated in parts.  Previous owner has identified some, but I am not sure that 
I would rely on it.  Priced to sell.  

£1.50  

229  Sweden – 1982 Wild Orchids – Two identified sheets, numbers 5 and 20.  £1.00  

230  Switzerland – A collection on pages with mixed mint and used.  Includes some 
good cat items.  

£10.00  

231  Switzerland – 1990 PTT booklet with a good range of sets in fine used blocks 
of 4.  Cat £222.55.  

£20.00  

232  Togo – George V Gold Coast overprint 2/-, fine used.  Presumably SG H42 (or 
H54).  Cat £8.50.  

£2.00  

233  Tristan da Cunha – Packet with three items – a FDC with the 1965 boats on 
(so missing the 1967 additions to the set), and two different QEII visit booklets, 
both of which are autographed by representatives of the seven main family 
groups on the island.  

£3.00  

234  Tristan da Cunha – Two more signed boaty-type covers similar to the above.   £2.00  

235  Tristan da Cunha – KGVI SG 1/12 set of 12, unmounted mint.   £40.00  

236  Turks & Caicos Islands – KGVI SG 221/223 set of 13, unmounted mint.   £24.00  

237  Turks Islands – QV 1881 1/- olive greenish SG 52 mounted mint and fine used, 
but both with perf faults.  Cat £200 and £150.  Good fillers.  

£10.00  

238  Tuva – Early stamps, 3 mint and one used.  £1.00  

239  United Nations (Vienna) – Three covers issued from the Vienna Office 
prepared for stamp exhibitions.  2001-2003.  

£1.00  

240  USA – Used postal stationary cut-outs.  Lots.  £1.00  

241  USA – A medium stockbook with American material.  Some empty pages, but 
several pages have a good, fairly modern range of new stamps.  

£15.00  

 

 

  C – Mixed Country Lots   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

242  Commonwealth/Omnibus – 23 different 1935 Silver Jubilee and 58 different 
1937 sets, mostly Very fine used.  There are also a few singles.  Total cat £950.  

£40.00  

243  World – A world collection with hundreds of stamps in a very full 64-sided 
stockbook.  Scandinavia and “S” and “T” countries.  

£30.00  

244  Iceland and Greenland – An album with used collections of Iceland (1902-
1984) and Greenland (1938-1998).  

£30.00  

245  Commonwealth – An SG Senator Ringbinder with J-Ma Commonwealth 
countries.  Mainly used and contains some decent material e.g. Jamaica 1956 
set SG 159/174 (cat £60) and SG 181/192, Johore SG 155/165 (cat £85), 
Keletan SG 38 (cat £55), 1959 Kuwait set (Cat £54) plus lots more.   

£25.00  

246  Commonwealth – A Ringbinder with “S” countries.  Mainly used and contains 
some decent material.  Lots of Singapore, followed by Somaliland 1953 
SG137/148 (cat £65), Southern Rhodesia SG 78/91 (cat £130) plus (again) lots 
more.   

£25.00  

247  World – A packet with 11 club books.  Remainder is priced to sell at approx. 
£934.  Commonwealth, France and Colonies, Belgium, but most of the value is 
in the Commonwealth.   

£25.00  

248  Commonwealth – A useful Commonwealth club book, the balance of which is 
PTSA £138.81.  

£20.00  

249  Commonwealth – 1953 Coronation omnibus, complete mint in a special album.  
Cat £200 but poor hinging.  

£20.00  

250  Commonwealth – A Commonwealth collection including good GB in a blue 
stockbook.  

£15.00  

251  Commonwealth – 3 British Commonwealth circulated club books priced to sell 
at £250 (at ¼ cat).  

£15.00  

252  Commonwealth – A Commonwealth collection.  Several hundred in a binder.  £10.00  



253  Commonwealth – A mainly used QEII collection on leaves to $5 etc.  £10.00  

254  Europe – 3 circulated club books priced to sell at £150 (at ¼ cat). Germany, 
Belgium, Netherlands.   

£10.00  

255  Europe – 4 circulated club books priced to sell at £150 (at ¼ cat). Spain, Italy, 
Greece.   

£10.00  

256  Europe – 3 circulated club books priced to sell at £150 (at ¼ cat).  Sweden, 
France. Liechtenstein.   

£10.00  

257  Air Mail labels – A stockbook with dozens of world wide labels.   £10.00  

258  Commonwealth – A green Lighthouse stockbook with mint and used stamps 
from the Commonwealth.  

£8.00  

259  Commonwealth – 13 x 1996 70hth birthday of QEII Benham silks.  Attractive.  £7.00  

260  Commonwealth – A bag of mint sets. Australia, Canada, Gambia, Fiji, Jamaica.  
£65.55.  

£7.00  

261  Commonwealth – 18 King George VI colonial used stamps on a stockcard. 
Only that’s not George VI.  It’s Edward VII. 

£5.00  

262  Scandinavia – Used Norway and Denmark, mainly, but there’s a small amount 
of mint Denmark and used Sweden also.  Not bad, and looks cheap at this 
reserve.  

£5.00  

263  Commonwealth – A 20-page RK stockbook with mainly used Hong Kong, 
Morocco Agencies, Egypt, Australia etc.  Some parts better than others. 

£4.00  

264  “C” countries – An 8-page stockbook with mint accumulation from Costa Rica, 
Colombia and Cuba.  Half of it is in the form of mini-sheets.  Unusual.   

£4.00  

265  United Nations – A Flag book with pictures of 400 Flags plus a bag of United 
Nations Flag stamps in blocks from some of them.  

£4.00  

266  World – Two spingback albums with collections.  £3.00  

267  GB and others – A packet with Covers, stamps etc that the groups of items 
might each be worth a pound or so.  There’s an England Football Coin cover 
with a £1, so that one definitely is, even with the picture.  A nice Sierra Leone 
cover, Tuvalu etc.  

£3.00  

268  Commonwealth – A green Simplex album with GB and commonwealth.  Many 
hundreds with some better pickings.  (* reduced price.  Was previously listed at 
£25, but now priced to sell).   

£2.00  

269  Commonwealth – An SG King George VI printed album in good condition.  A 
scattering of stamps.  (* reduced price.  Was previously listed at £20, but now 
priced to sell). 

£2.00  

270  Foreign – A claret Simplex album with Foreign (non-Europe)                                                                                                                        
Many hundreds of stamps.  (* reduced price.  Was previously listed at £25, but 
now priced to sell). 

£2.00  

271  World Overseas – A Smiths stockbook with mint and used overseas stamps.  £2.00  

272  Commonwealth Omnibus – A packet with 14 Covers, mostly 1937 Coronation 
from various countries.  They went well last time.  

£3.00  

273  World – A Miscellany on a bundle of pages.  Condition varied, but several 
hundred stamps.   

£2.00  

274  Space – A special issue from USA/Russia with 2 stamps and a “medal” issued 
for t6he Apollo/Soyuz link-up.  

£2.00  

275  Covers etc – A pack with assorted covers, Cinderella issues, sheets etc, some 
signed on 8 album, pages.  

£2.00  

276  Kampuchea/Laos – Several folded cto sheets of stamps – Kampuchea 1984 
Air set of 3 and Laos 1986 Air set.  

£2.00  

277  Europe – A mixture of European stamps on old approval sheets (priced 
expensively).  

£1.50  

278  Cover s etc. – A packet with 55+ assorted covers and a few aerogrammes etc. 
from around the world.  

£1.50  

279  Europe – A green Simplex album Europe A-H.  Many hundreds.  (* reduced 
price.  Was previously listed at £10, but now priced to sell). 

£1.00  

280  Europe – A green Simplex album Europe H-Y.  Many hundreds.  Includes some 
French Colonies at the back.  (* reduced price.  Was previously listed at £10, 
but now priced to sell). 

£1.00  

281  World – A junior collection in 2 x ringbinders.  (* reduced price.  Was previously 
listed at £5, but now priced to sell). 

£1.00  

282  World – 2 x “Improved” albums with a junior collection inside.  (* reduced price.  
Was previously listed at £2, but now priced to sell). 

£1.00  



283   Norway and Sweden – Postal Stationary from the 1890’s.  £1.00  

284  Commonwealth – A “Commonwealth Collection” in a presentation folder 
containing about 50 mint sets.  

£1.00  

285  A bundle of cards from participating local authorities at a stamp exhibition, with 
duplication.  

£1.00  

286  World – A mixture of stamps in an envelope.  Mint/unmounted mint.   £1.00  

287  World – A Chinese stockbook part-filled with Commonwealth and World 
stamps.  

£1.00  

288  Commonwealth – Oddments on 3 sheets.  £1.00  

289  France/Austria – Pre-1960 issues from an approval book.  £1.00  

290  World – A bag of miscellaneous Mini-sheets, stamps etc.  £1.00  

291  Far East – China and Japan selection on pages.   £1.00  

 

 
  D – Accessories, Catalogues and Non-Stamp Material   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

292  SG Catalogue – “Collect British Stamps” – 2025 edition. Retail £19.95 and in 
very good condition.  

£10.00  

293  SG Catalogue – Part 1 Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970 2025 
edition.  Haven’t got this yet 

£10.00  

294  An album with 25 double-sided SG Vario pages.  £10.00  

295  A KA-BE springback binder in green.  Appears to be new.  An expensive binder.  £8.00  

296  A Westminster QEII Diamond Wedding Photographic album with a limited 
edition of 500.  

£8.00  

297  Olympics – London 1948 Olympics brochure in German with soft cover.  Cat 
£50.  

£5.00  

298  Guernsey/Jersey – 2 x SG 22-ring albums for Jersey and Guernsey with 
pages.  

£5.00  

299   A Lighthouse 4-ring binder, as new, in green.  £4.00  

300  A Post Office First Day Cover album.  £4.00  

301  A Safe 14-ring binder in red and in good condition.  £3.00  

302  A Windsor Sovereign 22-ring binder.  Appears to be new.  £3.00  

303  A packet of clear Hawid/Hawid-type mount strips in 6 part-used packets. 
Includes large.  

£3.00  

304  A smart 64-sided stockbook with a German Crest on it in a Davo-type design.  
No stamps.  Smart.  

£3.00  

305  Australia – An SG ring album for Australia with pages  £3.00  

306  A Morley Bright Watermark detector.   £3.00  

307  I’m guessing that this might be a 16-sided stockbook, still in the wrapper (which 
is why I can’t count the (white) pages.  

£2.50  

308  SG Catalogue – Scandinavia 7th edition (2013).  Good condition.  £2.50  

309  SG Catalogue – Italy and Switzerland 7th edition (2010).  Good condition.  £2.50  

310  SG Catalogue – India 4th edition (2013).  Good condition.  £2.50  

311  SG Catalogue – New Zealand and Dependencies.  4th edition (2010).  Good 
condition. 

£2.00  

312  SG Catalogue – Benelux. 6th edition (2010).  Good condition.  £2.00  

313  SG Catalogue – Australia.  7th edition (2012).  Good condition. £2.00  

314  SG Catalogue – Canada.  4th edition (2011).  Good condition. £2.00  

315  SG Catalogue – Indian Ocean.  2nd edition (2012).  Good condition. £2.00  

316  SG Catalogue – Falkland Islands.  5th edition (2012).  Good condition (but small 
crease in corner of front cover). 

£2.00  

317  SG Catalogue – Cyprus, Gibraltar and Malta.  3rd edition (2011).  Good 
condition. 

£2.00  

318  An empty Swiftsure red springback album.   £2.00  

319  A Kestrel cover album in blue.  £2.00  

320  A Senator spring back album in green.  £2.00  

321  A 22-ring binder in Burgundy.  £2.00  

322  An SG springback album, possibly brand new, in red.  £2.00  

323  Catalogue – The Postal Service “Guide to U.S. stamps.  37th edition (2010).  £2.00  

324  SG Catalogue – Hong Kong. 6th edition (2018).  Ex club library and sold for 
club funds.  

£2.00  



325  SG Catalogue – Portugal and Spain.  5th edition (2004).  Good condition. £1.50  

326  SG Catalogue – Czechoslovakia and Poland.  6th edition (2002).  Good 
condition. 

£1.50  

327  A 16-sided medium stockbook with white pages.  £1.20  

328  A red Devon album with many pages.  A few of them have stamps, but 
otherwise, offered “as new”.  (* reduced price.  Was previously listed at £5, but 
now priced to sell). 

£1.00  

329  A Stuart 2-ring cover album with about 40 pages of pockets.  No covers.  £1.00  

330  A Mercury 2-ring cover album with about 50 pages of pockets.  No covers.  £1.00  

331  Map - A National Geographic map – “Races of Europe” £1.00  

332  Book – “College Stamps of Oxford and Cambridge” by Raymond Lister, 
published by The Golden Head Press Ltd, Cambridge with outer wrapper in 
excellent condition.  

£1.00  

333  Book – “Worldwide Watermarks and Perforations” by Ervin J Felix and 
published by Whitman Publishing Company.  Hardback. 1966. Scarce!  

£1.00  

334  Two x 4-ring binders with cardboard inserts.  Photograph albums, basically £1.00  

335  A First Day Cover album refill pack.  10 pages.  £1.00  

336  A Post Office First Day Cover album with inserts  £1.00  

337  A black Stockbook with black pages – 32 sides.  Contains a few stamps.  £1.00  

338  A green Stockbook with black pages– 50 sides.   £1.00  

339  Stamp Tweezers (Davo).  £1.00  

340  A Stamp Magnifier.  £1.00  

341  SG Catalogue – Ireland. 7th edition (2019).  Has red pen on some of the prices.  £1.00  

 
 

  E – Postcards and Cigarette Cards etc.   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

342  Eastbourne Postcards – A green album with part 1 of a display of Eastbourne 
postcards.  

£15.00  

343  Eastbourne Postcards – A blue album with part 2 of a display of Eastbourne 
postcards.  

£15.00  

344  Postcards – 60 postcards and 4 booklet cards £10.00  

345  Scottish Postcards – 8 modern, mint Scottish pictoral postcards.   £2.50  

346  Cigarette Cards – Gallagher’s “Trains of the World”.  Missing number 23, but 
otherwise 47 of the 48 cards in pretty good condition.   

£2.00  

347  Eastbourne Postcards – Fine RP view of Eastbourne Meads from Beachy 
Head, used 1933.  

£2.00  

348  A packet of postcards, mostly of the Manekin Pis doing what it does, plus 3 x 
GB, some Dutch wenches etc.  

£1.20  

349  Postcards – Royalty.  19 postcards, including Weddings, the Queen and the 
artist formerly known as Prince Andrew.  

£1.00  

350  Postcards – Bechuanaland – Early view of Lobatsi Gorge with train in the 
distance  

£1.00  

 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ End of Room Auction~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

If members are unable to attend the auction, they may forward book bids to the auctioneer.  Please complete the 
Book Bid form available on the viewing night.  Please ensure that your bids are received at least 24 hours before 
the auction to be certain that they are entered.  
 
Payments may be made in cash (right money appreciated) or by cheque to made payable to Eastbourne and South 
Downs P. S. or if you’d prefer just to E.& SDPS 
 
The club generally holds 6 auctions a year, so we are always in need of material for sale.  Guidance in putting 
together lots appears in the Society’s handbook.  Would all Vendors please check this.   In particular, Vendors are 
reminded:- 
a) of the necessity to use the proper forms (or something very similar to it) when submitting lots.    
b) to try and give a genuine and accurate description of the lot – including details of flaws, rusting, corners missing, 
lack of gum on a mint stamp etc. 



c) to ensure that each lot submitted has a panel or cover which would allow a lot number to be affixed without 
damaging the lot, and  
d) to submit lots which are not overflowing (boxes), likely to shed material (loose in albums) etc, etc.   
e) that there is a £1 minimum except for stamp catalogues which can be entered with a minimum of 50p 
f) sometimes, if there is surplus material, lots could be held over to a subsequent auction. This will likely affect you 
only if you submit a large number of lots all at once – or submit them late.  
f) that packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection. 
 
If you require further advice, please speak to one of the auction organisers/helpers 

 
 
 

Additional notes. 
 
a) Auction material can still be handed to one of the auction organizers at Thursday meetings.  The existing 

form can be used (although see (b) below). Material needs to be handed to Tim Griffiths, or to one of the 
regular auction helpers, one of whom will, baring disaster, be present at the usual 7.15-7.30 time.  

b) For those that would prefer to type their lists for sale rather than handwrite them, this will be actively 
encouraged.  Tim can send you an e-mailable form that will be in the same layout as the auction catalogue. 
This will save him having to type it too!  The e-mail address to use is either timshorts2@gmail.com or 
tim.griffiths@whss.co.uk .  

c)  Material can also by arrangement be handed to one of the organizers elsewhere on request.  
d) Packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection, please. 
e) There is a reminder below for Vendors re payment and collection of unsold material 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Next Auction: Thursday 13th August 2026 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

Closing date for lots: The meeting of the19th July 2026, but you can now bring them in to the Wykeham-Hurford 
Sheppard & Son office at 12 High Street, Battle (near the Abbey gate) up to the 10th (the Friday) if necessary, if I get 
a list prior to that by some means for typing.  
 
List of abbreviations (sometimes) used:- 
 

 cat  catalogue value 
 cto  cancelled to order 
 FD(C)  First Day (Cover) 
 Mi  Michel catalogue 
 NVPH  Dutch specialised cat. 
 OBP  Belgian specialised cat. 
 perf  perforation 
 perfin  perforated initials 
 VGC  very good condition 

 cds  circular date stamp (or part of one) 
 ptsa  priced (by some former owner) to sell at 
 SG  Stanley Gibbons 
 sbv  stated by Vendor 
 slcr  slight crease/fold 
 stc  stated (by the Seller) to have cat value of.… 

Mm or m/m (or *) mounted mint 
 umm or u/m (or **) unmounted mint  
 ppc  picture postcard 

 

 
 

Additional Notes for Vendors  
 

1. Payment for Sales by cheque 
Those of you that are due a payment by cheque, (which will apply to all that have sold lots for a sum in excess of £50 
and others that are used to being paid by cheque or are unable to collect cash payments) should please note that 
payments will be made three weeks from the date of the auction to allow the auction cashier to get cheques to the 
bank and for them to be cleared into the society bank account.   

 
2. Collection of cheques and cash for Sales 

Cheques will normally be brought to the club the third Thursday after the auction for collection, or sooner if that proves 
possible.  Those of you that collect payments in cash (for smaller sales) can, on most occasions, still receive payment 
the week following the auction.  If you cannot collect your money by the third Thursday after the auction, please 
contact Richard to make alternative arrangements for collection.  We are happy to hold the cash back in an envelope 
for collection at the next auction night/viewing night if that is easier.   

 

mailto:timshorts2@gmail.com
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